

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

07-867 JAN 2-2008

No. 07-~~000~~  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

National Parks Conservation Association  
and Sierra Club,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

Tennessee Valley Authority,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals for the  
Eleventh Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

George E. Hays\*  
236 West Portal Ave. #110  
San Francisco, CA 94127  
(415) 566-5414

*\* Counsel of Record*

William J. Moore, III  
1648 Osceola St.  
Jacksonville, FL 32204  
(904) 685-2172

Michael A. Costa  
3848 Sacramento St. #2  
San Francisco, CA 94118  
(415) 342-0042

Sean H. Donahue  
2000 L St., NW #808  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 466-2234

Reed Zars  
910 Kearney St.  
Laramie, WY 82070  
(307) 745-7979

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	13
I. THE WRIT SHOULD BE GRANTED TO ADDRESS THE WIDESPREAD, DISPARATE, AND OFTEN ERRONEOUS APPLICATION OF 28 U.S.C. 2462 IN ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT CASES .....	13
A. In Applying 28 U.S.C. 2462 in the NSR Context, the Court Below, like Some other Lower Courts, Relied on a False Distinction Between “Construction” and “Operating” Permits. ....	15

B.	The Writ Should Also be Granted to Clarify the Split Between the Sixth and the Eleventh Circuit Over the Import of the Independent BACT Requirement, a Provision that is Common to All PSD Programs .....	23
II.	EVEN IF 28 U.S.C. 2462 BARS PETITIONERS' LEGAL CLAIMS, THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S RULING BARRING THEIR CLAIMS FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF HAS NO STATUTORY BASIS AND CONTRAVENES THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT .....	25
III.	THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S RULING DISMISSING PETITIONERS' NSPS CLAIM FOR INADEQUATE NOTICE GROUNDS IS AN UNSUPPORTED RESTRICTION ON CITIZEN SUITS INCONSISTENT WITH CAA REGULATIONS .....	33
	CONCLUSION .....	35

APPENDIX CONTENTS

	Eleventh Circuit Decision (Oct. 4 2007) .....	1a
	District Court Memorandum Opinion (Jan. 17, 2006) .....	32a
	District Court Final Order (Jan. 17, 2006) .....	48a

District Court Order on Tennessee Valley Authority  
Motion to Dismiss Third Cause of Action (Failure to  
Comply With Statutory Notice Requirements)  
(Dec. 21, 2005) . . . . . 50a

District Court Memorandum Opinion on Tennessee  
Valley Authority Motion to Dismiss Third Cause of  
Action (Failure to Comply With Statutory Notice  
Requirements) (Dec. 21, 2005) . . . . . 52a

District Court Order Amending Judgment Order of  
November 29, 2005 (Dec. 8, 2005) . . . . . 84a

District Court Order on Motion TVA Motion for Partial  
Summary Judgment (First and Second Causes of  
Action - Statute of Limitation)  
(Nov. 29, 2005) . . . . . 89a

District Court Memorandum Opinion on Motion TVA  
Motion for Summary Judgment (First and Second  
Causes of Action - Statute of Limitation)  
(Nov. 29, 2005) . . . . . 91a

NPCA's Notice Letter (Oct. 30, 2000) . . . . . 133a

Sierra Club's Notice Letter (Dec. 13, 2000) . . . . 151a

**Statutory and Regulatory Provisions**

28 U.S.C. § 2462 . . . . . 153a

**Clean Air Act**

Section 111 [42 U.S.C. § 7411] . . . . . 153a

Section 165 [42 U.S.C. § 7475]	154a
Section 169 [42 U.S.C. § 7479]	155a
Section 171 [42 U.S.C. § 7501]	157a
Section 172 [42 U.S.C. § 7502]	158a
Section 173 [42 U.S.C. § 7503]	159a
Section 304 [42 U.S.C. § 7604]	160a

**Administrative Materials**

40 C.F.R. § 54.3	163a
40 C.F.R. § 60.14	163a
40 C.F.R. § 60.15	165a
40 C.F.R. § 60.43Da	165a

50 Fed. Reg. 34804 (Aug. 28, 1985)	167a
------------------------------------	------

Alabama State Implementation Plan (“SIP”) Alabama Air Pollution Control Commission (“AAPCC”) Reg. 16.1.1 Types of Permits (1979)	175a
---	------

Alabama State Implementation Plan (“SIP”) Alabama Air Pollution Control Commission (“AAPCC”) Reg. 16.3.2 (1979)	177a
---	------

Alabama State Implementation Plan (“SIP”) Alabama Air Pollution Control Commission (“AAPCC”) Reg. 16.4.2 (1981)	178a
---	------

Alabama State Implementation Plan (“SIP”) Ala. Admin. Code Rule 335-3-14-.01 (current)	179a
---	------

Alabama State Implementation Plan (“SIP”) Ala. Admin. Code Rule 335-3-14-.04 (current)	180a
---	------

Alabama State Implementation Plan (“SIP”) Ala.  
Admin. Code Rule 335-3-14-.05 (current) . . . . 180a



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>3M v. Browner</i> , 17 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1994) . . . . .	14
<i>A-C Reorganization Trust v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours</i> , 968 F. Supp. 423 (E.D. Wis. 1997) . . . . .	26
<i>Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004) . . . . .	4, 5, 19
<i>Bartholet v. Reishauer A.G.</i> , 953 F.2d 1073 (7th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	20
<i>Catellus Dev. Corp. v. L.D. McFarland Co.</i> , 910 F. Supp. 1509 (D. Or. 1995) . . . . .	26
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957) . . . . .	20
<i>Cope v. Anderson</i> , 331 U.S. 461 (1947) . . . . .	29
<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. Michigan Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 39 F. Supp. 2d 875 (E.D. Mich. 1999) . . . . .	14
<i>Environmental Defense v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1423, 1429 (2007) . . . . .	2
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Christian Coalition</i> , 965 F. Supp. 66 (D.D.C. 1997) . . . . .	31

<i>Gruca v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 1252 (3d Cir. 1974) .....	31
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 396 (1946) .....	3, 32
<i>Hughes v. Reed</i> , 46 F.2d 435 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1931) .....	29
<i>Idaho Conservation League v. Boer</i> , CV-04-250-S-BLW, slip op. (D. Idaho Sept. 27, 2004) .....	14
<i>In re Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 2000 WL 1358648, 9 E.A.D. 357 (EPA ALJ Sep 15, 2000), <i>motion to dismiss denied by, TVA v. United States EPA</i> , 278 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2002), <i>opinion withdrawn in part by, Tennessee Valley Authority v. Whitman</i> , 336 F.3d 1236 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1030, 124 S. Ct. 2096 (2004) ..	34
<i>Lefebvre v. Central Maine Power Co.</i> , 7 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D. Me. 1998) .....	26
<i>Meeker v. Lehigh Valley Railroad Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 412 (1915) .....	26
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101, 113 (2002) .....	16
<i>Newell Recycling Co. v. United States EPA</i> , 231 F.3d 204 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir 2000) .....	15
<i>New York v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> ,	

263 F. Supp. 2d 650 (W.D.N.Y. 2003) . . . . .	14
<i>National Parks Conservation Association v. TVA</i> , No. 3:01-CV-71, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44601 (E. D. Tenn. March 11, 2005), <i>rev'd</i> , 480 F.3d 410 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) . . . . .	26
<i>NPCA v. TVA</i> , 480 F.3d 410, 419 (6th Cir. 2007), <i>reh'g</i> <i>denied</i> , 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 21725 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ogden Projects, Inc. v. New Morgan Landfill Co.</i> , 911 F. Supp. 863, 876 (E.D. Pa. 1996) . . . . .	14
<i>Russell v. Todd</i> , 309 U.S. 280 (1940) . . . . .	3, 28
<i>SEC v. Rind</i> , 991 F.2d 1486 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 963 (1993) . . . . .	26
<i>Sierra Club v. Dayton Power &amp; Light</i> , Slip Op. 2:04-CV-905 (S.D. Ohio August 12, 2005) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>Sierra Club v. TVA</i> , 430 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	25
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Whitman</i> , 336 F.3d 1236 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1030, 124 S. Ct. 2096 (2004) . . . . .	10
<i>TVA v. United States EPA</i> , 278 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2002), <i>opinion withdrawn</i> <i>in part by, Tennessee Valley Authority v. Whitman</i> ,	

336 F.3d 1236 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1030, 124 S. Ct. 2096 (2004) . . . . .	10
<i>Union Elec. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976) . . . . .	4
<i>United States v. AM Gen. Corp.</i> , 34 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. American Electric Power Service Corp.</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 1060 (S.D. Ohio 2001) . . . . .	13, 17, 25
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 115 F.3d 916 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) . . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Brotech Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 1368023 (E.D. Pa. 2000) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Campbell Soup Co.</i> , 1997 WL 258894 (E.D. Cal. 1997) . . . . .	14, 23
<i>United States v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 619 (M.D.N.C. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> 411 F.3d 539 (4th Cir. 2005), <i>rev'd on other grounds in Environmental Defense v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1423 (2007). . . . .	13, 18
<i>United States v. Hobbs</i> , 736 F. Supp. 1406 (E.D. Va. 1990) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Illinois Power Co.</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 951 (S.D. Ill. 2003) . . . . .	14, 16

<i>United States v. Louisiana-Pacific Corp.</i> , 682 F. Supp. 1122 (D. Colo. 1987) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Marine Shale Processors</i> , 81 F.3d 1329 (5th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	13, 17
<i>United States v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 143 F. Supp. 2d 1054 (W.D. Wis. 2001) . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Ohio Edison Co.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2357 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 17, 2003) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 431 F.2d 1020 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1970) . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Reaves</i> , 923 F. Supp. 1530 (M.D. Fla. 1996) . . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Southern Ind. Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 2002 WL 1760752 (S.D. Ind. 2002) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Telluride Co.</i> , 884 F. Supp. 404, (D. Colo. 1995), <i>rev'd</i> , 146 F.3d 1241 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Telluride Co.</i> , 146 F.3d 1241 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) . . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Titanium Metals Corp.</i> , Slip. Op. CV-S-98-682 (D. Nev. Sept. 21, 1998) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Westvaco Corp.</i> , 144 F. Supp. 2d 439 (D. Md. 2001) . . . . .	14, 25

<i>United States v. Woodward Properties, Inc.</i> , 821 F. Supp. 690 (N.D. Ga. 1993) . . . . .	26
---	----

*STATUTES*

28 U.S.C. § 2462 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254 . . . . .	1
42 U.S.C. § 7409 . . . . .	5
42 U.S.C. § 7410 . . . . .	5
42 U.S.C. § 7411 . . . . .	4
42 U.S.C. § 7413 . . . . .	27
42 U.S.C. § 7475 . . . . .	5, 17
42 U.S.C. § 7479 . . . . .	5, 9, 17
42 U.S.C. § 7501 . . . . .	6
42 U.S.C. § 7502 . . . . .	8, 18
42 U.S.C. § 7503 . . . . .	5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 7604 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

*ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS*

40 C.F.R. § 52.21 . . . . .	18, 23
40 C.F.R. § 54.3 . . . . .	4, 33
40 C.F.R. § 60.14 . . . . .	6
40 C.F.R. § 60.43Da . . . . .	6

50 Fed. Reg. 34804 (Aug. 28, 1985) . . . . .	7, 21
57 Fed. Reg. 32250 (July 21, 1992) . . . . .	18

Alabama State Implementation Plan (SIP) Alabama Air Pollution Control Commission (AAPCC) Reg. 16.1.1 Types of Permits (1979) . . . . .	7, 21
--	-------

Alabama State Implementation Plan (SIP) Alabama Air Pollution Control Commission (AAPCC) Reg.	
--	--

16.3.2 (1979) .....	6
Alabama State Implementation Plan (SIP) Alabama Air Pollution Control Commission (AAPCC) Reg. 16.4.2 (1981) .....	6
Alabama State Implementation Plan (SIP) Ala. Admin. Code Rule 335-3-14-.01 (current) .....	6, 7, 20
Alabama State Implementation Plan (SIP) Ala. Admin. Code Rule 335-3-14-.04 (current) .....	8, 23
Alabama State Implementation Plan (SIP) Ala. Admin. Code Rule 335-3-14-.05 (current) .....	8
Tennessee State Implementation Plan (SIP) Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. § 1200-3-9-.01(1)(e) ...	24

*OTHER AUTHORITIES*

S. Rep. No. 91-1196 .....	26
1 Pomeroy's Equity Jurisprudence (5th ed.) .....	4, 29, 30, 32
